District I
1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

regulations

Approval

Printed Name/Title

## State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

For de approp For de office

For drilling and production facilities, submit to appropriate NMOCD District Office For downstream facilities, submit to Santa Fe

AUG 1 0 2007

# Santa Fe, NM 87505 Pit or Below-Grade Tank Registration or Closure

Is pit or below-grade tank covered by a "general plan"? Yes 🔀 No 🗌
Type of action. Registration of a pit or below-grade tank 🔲 Closure of a pit or below-grade tank 🔀 Operator BP America Production Company Telephone. (505)326-9200 e-mail address: Address 200 Energy Ct, Farmington, NM 87401 API#. 30045 11618 U/L or Qu/Qu J Sec 8 T Z8 NR 12 W Facility or well name \_\_\_\_\_ Gen # 213 County San Juan Latitude Longitude NAD: 1927 🗌 1983 🔀 Surface Owner Federal State Private Indian Pit Below-grade tank Type Drilling Production X Disposal Volume: \_\_\_\_bbl Type of fluid Construction material: Lined Unlined 🔀 Double-walled, with leak detection? Y If not, explain why not Liner type Synthetic Thickness \_\_\_\_mil Clay [ Pit Volume \_\_\_\_\_bbl Less than 50 feet (20 points) Depth to ground water (vertical distance from bottom of pit to seasonal 50 feet or more, but less than 100 feet (10 points) 0 high water elevation of ground water) 100 feet or more ( 0 points) (20 points) Wellhead protection area (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic  $\bigcirc$ ( 0 points) No water source, or less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.) Less than 200 feet (20 points) Distance to surface water. (horizontal distance to all wetlands, playas, 200 feet or more, but less than 1000 feet (10 points) irrigation canals, ditches, and perennial and ephemeral watercourses.) 1000 feet or more ( 0 points) Ranking Score (Total Points) If this is a pit closure: (1) Attach a diagram of the facility showing the pit's relationship to other equipment and tanks. (2) Indicate disposal location: (check the onsite box if your are burying in place) onsite 🔀 offsite 🗌 If offsite, name of facility\_\_\_\_\_ . (3) Attach a general description of remedial action taken including remediation start date and end date (4) Groundwater encountered. No 🔀 Yes 🗀 If yes, show depth below ground surface\_\_\_\_\_\_ft\_ and attach sample results (5) Attach soil sample results and a diagram of sample locations and excavations Additional Comments RCUD JUN13'07 See Attached Documentation OIL CONS. DIV. DIST. 3 I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that the above-described pit or below-grade tank has been/will be constructed or closed according to NMOCD guidelines 🛛, a general permit 🔲, or an (attached) alternative OCD-approved plan 🔲. Date 11/01/2005 Printed Name/Title Jeffrey C Blagg, Agent Signature Your certification and NMOCD approval of this application/closure does not relieve the operator of liability should the contents of the pit or tank contaminate ground water or otherwise endanger public health or the environment. Nor does it relieve the operator of its responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or

Form C-144 June 1, 2004

Signature 7

Deputy Oil & Gas Inspector,

District #3

CLIENT. BP	BLA P.O. BOX		INEERING OMFIELD.				B3889
			632-1199			C.□.C. N	0: <u>94/9</u>
FIELD REPOI	RT: CLC	DSURE	VERIF	'ICATIO			
LOCATION. NAME GOV					DATE	STARTED STARTED	8/22/01
QUAD/UNIT J SEC: 8	CPS: TWP:	RNG: 1Zム	PMMM C	NTY:SJ ST: 1	∪ <b>ω</b>		
QTR/FOOTAGE:14505/2	370'E NWIST	E CONTRACTO	OR FLINT		SPEC	CIALIST	NV
EXCAVATION APPROX	<u>5</u> FT x	5 FT x	FT.	DEEP CU	BIC YA	RDAGE	60
DISPOSAL FACILITY:	ON-517E	•	REMEDI	ATION ME	rhod 🕹	DILLITED /	AERATED
LAND USE RANGE -							
FIELD NOTES & REMA							
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: >18	>0 NEAREST W	ATER SOURCE	>1000	NEAREST SUI	RFACE WA	TER:	0001
NMOCD RANKING SCORE: D	NMOCD TPH	CLOSURE STE	PP 000 PP	м Г	, C	HECK DI	NE_:
SOIL AND EXCAVATION				°M			
		CALIB. GAS	= 100 ppm	RF = 0.52	STE	EL TANK IN	VSTALLED
DESCRIPTION:				22/01			
SOIL TYPE: (SAND) / SILTY SOIL COLOR: LT. GRAT	TO BLACK	SILIY CLAY	/ CLAY / G	RAVEL / LIHE Drock - 27.	-R <u>-BEUK</u> - GRAY TE	OCK (SAI	RAY
COHESION (ALL OTHERS): (N	ON COHEZIVE)	SLIGHTLY C	DHESIVE / C	DHESIVE / HI	GHLY CDH	HESIVE	,
CONSISTENCY (NON COHESIV							DI ACTIC
RLASTICITY (CLAYS) NON I					,	CLOSED	
MDISTURE: DRY / SLIGHTLY	MOIST / MOIST	D/ WED/ S	SATURATED /	SUPER SATURA	ATED		
DISCOLORATION/STAINING DE	BSERVED: VEST	NO EXPL	ANATION - คน	L 21DEMANS BE	ETWEEN	3-9' Ben	SW GRADE
HC ODOR DETECTED: YES/ SAMPLE TYPE: GRAD / CO			1 EXCRUPTION	OUM SAMPLE	(BEDROCK	) + (ŒMo	OED ZOIL .
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS. PARCT	FFID TYPE WILK	DUE GUCON	NAUSZED ZE	DIL RETWEEN	3'-6'8	3 FB WW	E
	CED oum & LA						
KEPK!	ESGNATIVE SAMP	It's From	SIDEWRUL D	ALCULATIONS	of Bucke	T KETPINI- FROM FOR	CONTRIMATION STILL
SCALE SAMP TI	ME SAMPLE I.D.	T	1	1			1
3/AVII . 11	WE 37 (W) EE 1.0.	1 0 10 110.	11210111 (9)	me. TREON		112/10/110	Orco. ppiii
O FT							
PIT PERIM	ETER 12	J		P	IT PF	ROFILE	1
P.D. APPROX. 3		C	VM	-		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
B.G. PRIOR TO	1 TO WELL HEAD		ULTS				
EXCAUATING		SAMPLE ID	FIELD HEADSPACE PID (ppm)	A			A'
		1 @ 9' 2 @	122.8	_		12 1	
		3 @					<b>→</b>
BERM	<del></del>	4 @ 5 @		<b>⊢</b>	7- 1		
T		<u> </u>		9'	Ţ3.	3' [	$I \subset I$
15'	TA'					v	
A					<del></del>	7 7 7	
					BEOR		<i>f J</i>
<b> </b>	<del> </del>		AMPLES		(22	)	/
		IU I	ALYSISTIME			CONES CO	/
	!		(2012) 182 (2013) 182	$\preceq$	wlHc	DOC	
			PNSSED)	_			
P.D = PIT DEPRESSION; B.G	= BELOW GRADE						
TH = TEST HOLE TRAVEL NOTES:	8/22/01-A			8/22/01-	A	7	
	・なしてといしても	1715161	ONSITE	<b>以フレロし</b>	HETEL	•	1



#### EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	Blagg / BP	Project #:	94034-010
Sample ID:	1 @ 9'	Date Reported:	08-24-01
Laboratory Number:	20741	Date Sampled:	08-22-01
Chain of Custody No:	9419	Date Received:	08-23-01
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	08-23-01
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	08-24-01
Condition:	Cool and Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	2.1	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	6.5	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	8.6	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: GCU #213 Separator Pit Grab Sample.

Analyst C. Ogline

Review (Y) Latter



#### **EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS**

Client:	Blagg / BP	Project #:	94034-010
Sample ID:	1 @ 9'	Date Reported:	08-24-01
Laboratory Number:	20741	Date Sampled:	08-22-01
Chain of Custody:	9419	Date Received:	08-23-01
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	08-24-01
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	08-23-01
Condition:	Cool & Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX

Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)
Benzene	7.6	1.8
Toluene	ND	1.7
Ethylbenzene	4.1	1.5
p,m-Xylene	35.2	2.2
o-Xylene	12.4	1.0
Total BTEX	59.3	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Fluorobenzene	94 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	94 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	94 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

GCU #213 Separator Pit Grab Sample.

Analyst

District ! P O Box 1980, Hobbs, NM

#### State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO APPROPRIATE DISTRICT OFFICE



#### **OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION** P.O. BOX 2088 **SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2088**

AND I COPY TO SANTA FE OFFICE

#### PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

Operator: BP AMOCO	Telephone: (505)	326-9200			
Address: 200 AMOCO COURT, FARMINGTON, NM 87401					
Facility or Well Name:	hcu #213				
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr S	ec J Sec 8 T 28N R 12W County San Juan				
Pit Type: Separator L	DehydratorOther_Blow				
	State, Fee, Other				
Pit Location:	Pit dimensions: length NA, width NA, depth	ı NA			
(Attach diagram)	Reference: wellhead X , other				
	Footage from reference: 310'				
	Direction from reference: 47 Degrees Last North				
	West South				
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of groundwater)	Less than 50 feet (20 points) 50 feet to 99 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)	0			
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or; less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)	Yes (20 points) No (0 points)	0			
Distance To Surface Water (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks,	Less than 100 feet (20 points) 100 feet to 1000 feet (10 points) Greater than 1000 feet (0 points)	0			
	RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):	0			
revised 03/12/01		bei1202 wpd			

Bossa Blow Pit

Date Remediation Sta	arted:	Date Completed:	8-24-01		
emediation Method:	Excavation X	Date Completed:  Approx. cubic yards	nv NA ZO		
(Check all appropriate sections)	Landfarmed	Insitu Bioremediation			
	•	- DILLITED + AERATED .			
Remediation Location (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	onsite X Offsite				
General Description	of Remedial Action: <u>Excavation</u>	. Test hole advanced. No re	emediation necessary.		
Bedrock B	sottom				
Groundwater Encoun	ntered: No X Yes De	pth			
nal Pit Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	Sample location <u>see Attached Do</u>	cuments			
attach sample results and diagram of sample	Sample depth	(Test hole bottom)			
locations and depths)	Sample date 8-22-01				
	Sample Results	1			
	Soil: Benzene (ppm)	0.0785 Water: Benzene	(ppb)		
	Total BTEX (ppm)	<u>3.080</u> Toluene	(ppb)		
	Field Headspace (ppm)	303 Ethylben	zene (ppb)		
	TPH (ppm)	891 Total Xy	lenes (ppb)		
Groundwater Sample	: Yes NoX_	(If yes, attach sample r	esults)		
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF					
DATE 8-24-01 PRINTED NAME Jeffrey C. Blagg					
SIGNATURE ALGS AND TITLE President P.E. # 11607					
SIGNATURE 1/1/1	C C C C C C C C AND IIII		D. II II GO /		

## CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client / Project Name			Project Location  ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS			ETERS													
BLAGG 1	8P		Scu	SCU # 213															
Sampler: ハナイ	•		Client No.		S						Remarks								
			9403	4-010			No. of	TPit						PRESE	21 JE-/		,		
Sample No./ Identification	Sample Date	Sample Time	Lab Number	Sample		Sample Sample Matrix				TP1{ (80.58)						Spr. Con			
	Duto	111110			Wilderix										, - 3,,				
5PC @15-Z'	3/31/03	1542	25266	2	012		1	/						BLOW	Pri				
							-												
					<del> , .</del>														
				_															
																	;		
Relinquished by: (Signatu	re)			Date	Time	Receive	ęd by: (	(Signatu	re) $\wedge$				11		Date	Tir	ne		
Helson	Vif			4/1/03	0751	N	<u></u>		<u> </u>	Cép	سما	س_	<del></del>	4,	1/03	025	/		
Relinquished by: (Signatu	re)					Receive	ed by: (	(Signatu	re)	ı									
Relinquished by: (Signatu	re)					Receive	ed by: (	(Signatu	re)						-		-		
Tromiquened by. (Orginala							<b>- ,</b> · ,	(	,										
	1			ENV	IDO.	TEC	`.니	100	<u>~</u>					Sample	Receipt	· · · · · ·			
	1		•	L. I Y	IKU		<u> </u>	11 1	<u>_</u>						Υ	N	N/A		
					796 U.S	6. High	way 6	54					Poor	eived Intact	1				
	r				ngton, N	lew Me	exico								1 -				
					(505)	632-06	615						Cool -	Ice/Blue Ice					



#### EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

#### **Quality Assurance Report**

MATERIAL TO THE STATE OF THE ST		* =			
Client:	QA/QC		Project #:		N/A
Sample ID:	04-02-TPH QA	VQC	Date Reported:		04-02-03
Laboratory Number:	25250		Date Sampled:		N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chlor	ide	Date Received:		N/A
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed:		04-02-03
Condition:	N/A		Analysis Reques	ted:	TPH
Gasoline Range C5 - C10 Diesel Range C10 - C28	1-Cal Date 04-25-02 04-25-02	1-Cal RF: 2.7355E-002 2.4557E-002	C-Cal RF: 2.7328E-002 2.4508E-002	% Difference 0.10% 0.20%	Accept Range 0 - 15% 0 - 15%
Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/Kg		Concentration		Detection Lin	įť
Gasoline Range C5 - C10		ND		0.2	
Diesel Range C10 - C28		ND		0.1	
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons		ND		0.2	
Duplicate Conc. (mg/kg).	Sample ND	Duplicate ND	% Difference 3	Accept: Range 0 - 30%	Š
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	
Dieser Range 010 - 020	ND	ND	0.0 /6	0 - 30%	
Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery.	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	250	250	100.0%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	250	250	100.0%	75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for samples 25250 - 25254, 25263 - 25266.

P O Box 1980, Hobbs, NM

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

APPROPRIATE

DISTRICT OFFICE

AND 1 COPY TO

SANTA FE OFFICE



OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P.O. BOX 2088 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2088

#### PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

Operator: BP AMOCO	and the second s	T	elephone: <u>(505)</u> 326-9200		
Address: 200 AMOCO COURT, FARMINGTON, NM 87401					
Facility or Well Name:	ICH#2B				
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr S	ec Sec	T 38NR 12W Count	y San Juan		
Pit Type: Separator	Dehydrator Other				
Land Type: BLM <u>X</u> ,	State, Fee, Oth	ner			
Pit Location:	Pit dimensions: length	NA 15, width NA	(15', depth 41/NA9'		
(Attach diagram)	Reference: wellhead X				
	Footage from reference:	120,	-		
		42 Degrees	East North of West South		
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of groundwater)		Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 feet	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)0		
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or; less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)		Yes No	(20 points) ( 0 points)0		
Distance To Surface Water (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, rigation canals and ditches)	•	Less than 100 feet 100 feet to 1000 feet Greater than 1000 feet	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)0		
		RANKING SCORE (TOT	AL POINTS):0_		
revised 03/12/01			bei1202 wpd		

Date Remediation Sta	arted:	Date Completed: 8-24-01			
emediation Method:	Excavation X	Approx. cubic yards			
(Check all appropriate sections)	Landfarmed	Insitu Bioremediation			
	Other CLOSE AS IS	NO DILLTED & AERATED.			
Remediation Location (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	Onsite X Offsite				
	of Domodial Action. Excavation	. Test hole advanced. No remediation necessary.			
·	tom .				
Dearbert Do	[[011]]				
Groundwater Encoun	tered: No X Yes De	pth			
inal Pit Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	Sample location see Attached Do	cuments			
attach sample results and diagram of sample	Sample depth 9	(Test hole bottom)			
locations and depths)	Sample date 8-22-01	•			
	Sample Results	1			
	•	0.0076 Water: Benzene (ppb)			
	4.	0.0593 Toluene (ppb)			
	•	Ethylbenzene (ppb)			
		Signature (ppb)			
Groundwater Sample					
To (ii yes, attacii sample results)					
I HEREBY CERTIFY KNOWLEDGE AND		VE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY			
DATE 8-2	4-01 PRINTEI	NAME <u>Jeffrey C. Blagg</u>			
SIGNATURE revised: 03/12/01		LE <u>President</u> P.E. # 11607			
/					

# CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

09419

Client / Project Name	20		Project Location							ANALY	'SIS / PAR	AMETERS				
BLAGG /B	<u> </u>		GCU	#21	3			1	,,							
Sampler:			Client No.				f ers	TPH	BON				Re	marks		
	1		94034-	94034-010		No. of Containers	7/1	Bren			GR	B 3	Am	PLE		
Sample No./ Identification	Sample Date	Sample Time	Lab Number		Sample Matrix		٥	(801)	(802)			PR	ER	HD.	Co	OL
De 6'	8/22/01	1818	20740	25	D/L		1	<b>V</b>	<b>✓</b>				-oW			
	,															
De 9'	8/22/01	1850	20741	2	OIL		1	<b>√</b>	V			JE.	PART	70 R	P	ア
				, <u> </u>									•			
					-											
													***************************************			
;																
Relinquished by: (Signatur	<del> </del>		1	Date	Time	Recen	ed by:	(Signatu	ire)	$\bigcirc$	f.		D	ate	Tir	ne
Whon V	Ő			8/23/01	0719	بيلم	سب	/O:	<u> </u>	Cefle	<u> </u>		P.2	3.01	071	9
Relinquished by: (Signatur	rē) ·					Hecei	vea by:	(Signatu	ire)	·						
Relinquished by: (Signatur	re)					Receiv	ved by:	(Signatu	ıre)							
						<u> </u>					3					
				ENY	IRO	IE(	ンH		<u>C.</u>			Sa	mple R	T		
				,	706 11 0	امانما	N4614 (	24						Y	N	N/A
,					5796 U.S Ington, N				1			Received I	ntact	<u></u>		
					(505)							Cool - Ice/BI	ue Ice	ا ا		



# EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

#### **Quality Assurance Report**

Client:	QA/QC	Project #:	N/A
Sample ID:	08-24-TPH QA/QC	Date Reported:	08-24-01
Laboratory Number:	20740	Date Sampled:	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chloride	Date Received:	N/A
Preservative:	N/A	Date Analyzed:	08-24-01
Condition:	N/A	Analysis Requested:	TPH
	I-Cal Date	Cal RF: C-Cal RF: % Differen	nce Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	08-22-01 4.0	6356E-002 4.6310E-002 <b>0.10</b> %	0 - 15%

Gasoline Range C5 - C10	08-22-01	4.6356E-002	4.6310E-002	0.10%	0 - 15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	08-22-01	1.7617E-002	1.7582E-002	0.20%	0 - 15%
Blank Conc. (mg/l=+:mg/kg)=		Concentration		Detection Limi	

Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/Kg)	Concentration	Detection Limit
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	0.2
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	0.2

Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	% Difference	Accept: Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	187	186	0.4%	0 - 30%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	704	702	0.3%	0 - 30%

Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery	Accept, Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	187	250	436	99.8%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	704	250	952	99.8%	75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for samples 20740 - 20747.

yst Review



### EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	N/A	Project #:	N/A
Sample ID:	08-24-BTEX QA/QC	Date Reported:	08-24-01
Laboratory Number:	20740	Date Sampled:	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:	N/A
Preservative:	N/A	Date Analyzed:	08-24-01
Condition:	N/A	Analysis:	BTEX

Calibration and Detection Limits (ug/L)	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF; Accept. Rang	%Diff. je 0 - 15%	Blank Conc	Detect. Limit
Benzene	4.2027E-002	4.2128E-002	0.2%	ND	0.2
Toluene	4.0813E-002	4.0887E-002	0.2%	ND	0.2
Ethylbenzene	6.5979E-002	6.6118E-002	0.2%	ND	0.2
p,m-Xylene	6.5866E-002	6.6031E-002	0.3%	ND	0.2
o-Xylene	5.7355E-002	5 7453E-002	0.2%	ND	0.1

Duplicate Conc. (ug/Kg)	Sample Di	uplicate	%Diff.	Accept Range	Detect: Limit
Benzene	78.5	75.5	3.8%	0 - 30%	1.8
Toluene	291	278	4.3%	0 - 30%	1.7
Ethylbenzene	287	275	4.2%	0 - 30%	1.5
p,m-Xylene	893	856	4.1%	0 - 30%	2.2
o-Xylene	528	510	3.5%	0 - 30%	1.0

Spike Conc. (ug/Kg)	Sample Amo	ount Spiked Spik	ed Sample	% Recovery	Accept Range
Benzene	78.5	50.0	128	99.7%	39 - 150
Toluene	291	50.0	339	99.6%	46 - 148
Ethylbenzene	287	50.0	336	99.6%	32 - 160
p,m-Xylene	893	100	989	99.5%	46 - 148
o-Xylene	528	50.0	576	99.6%	46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments:

**QA/QC** for samples 20740 - 20747.

Analyst

Review